

No. 23-386

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 11
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT11

I. The Free Speech Clause is implicated in this case because Headroom is not a common carrier and the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements abridge Headroom’s speech by placing an undue burden on its editorial judgment. 11

A. The Free Speech Clause protects Headroom because Headroom is not a common carrier.11

1. Headroom is not a common carrier because it does not have substantial market power, nor does it hold itself out to serve the public indiscriminately. 12

2. Even if Headroom qualifies as a common carrier, its speech is still subject to First Amendment protection. 14

B. This Court’s decision in *Zauderer* does not apply to the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements because its requirements, unlike those in *Zauderer*, unduly burden Headroom’s protected speech. 14

1. The SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements unlike those in *Zauderer*, impermissibly compel Headroom to speak, are costly to implement, and impose substantial liability for failure to comply. 15

2. *Zauderer* narrowly applied to advertisers and thus does not apply here. 17

3. Even if *Zauderer* does apply, the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements must survive rational basis review, which they do not. 18

II. Subsection (b) violates Headroom’s First Amendment rights by infringing on Headroom’s constitutionally-protected activity and failing intermediate scrutiny. 18

A. Subsection (b) triggers First Amendment protection by impermissibly interfering with Headroom’s exercise of editorial discretion. 19

1. The First Amendment protects private entities exercising editorial judgment. 19

2. Editorial judgment encompasses content curation and moderation. 21

3. A private entity does not transform into a public forum merely by hosting the speech of others. 23

B. Subsection (b) also triggers First Amendment protection by suppressing Headroom’s inherently expressive conduct. 25

1. Constitutionally-protected expressive conduct includes content curation and moderation. 26

2.	The First Amendment does not require the intent to convey a particularized message for expressive conduct to be protected.	28
3.	Headroom conveys an objectively perceivable message through the decisions made in curating and moderating content on its platform.	29
C.	Section 528.491(b) fails intermediate scrutiny and the remaining preliminary injunction factors favor Headroom.....	29
1.	Subsection (b) lacks specificity, rendering the Section overly broad, and it fails to further any substantial governmental interest unrelated to the suppression of free speech.	30
2.	Headroom will suffer irreparable injury and the balance of equities and public interest favor a preliminary injunction to ensure the protection of free speech.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	25
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	12
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	29
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	26, 28
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	14
<i>F.C.C. v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	12
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	25
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	11
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	21, 25–29
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	18
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	11, 19, 23, 24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	28

Cases—Continued:

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	19, 20, 22, 25, 30
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reg. Util. Comm'rs v. F.C.C.</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (1976)	12, 13
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att'y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	19, 23, 24, 29
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	21, 22, 26, 30
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	24
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	30
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	29
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	15–18
<i>Zinman v. Nova Se. Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 21-13476, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 7402 (11th Cir. 2023)	28

Statutes:

Mass. Gen. Laws § 272:98 (1992) 27

Midland Code § 528.491(a) 4

Midland Code § 528.491(b) 3

Midland Code § 528.491(c) 3, 16

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I 11

Secondary Sources:

Meta Second Quarter 2023 Report, [https://investor.fb.com/investor-news/press-release
details/2023/Meta-Reports-Second-Quarter-2023-Results/default.aspx](https://investor.fb.com/investor-news/press-release-details/2023/Meta-Reports-Second-Quarter-2023-Results/default.aspx)
(Last visited Sept. 24, 2023)..... 12
